
 

 FCR 4 
 
Office of the President 
March 4, 2008 
 
 
 
Members, Board of Trustees: 
 

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION REPORT 
 
Recommendation:  that the capital construction report for the three months ending  
December 31, 2007 be accepted.  This report refers only to projects that had activity within  
this quarter. 
 
Background  Under House Bill 622 enacted in the 1982 session of the Kentucky General Assembly, 
the university is authorized to enter into architectural, engineering, and related consultant contracts 
for the purpose of accomplishing capital construction at the University of Kentucky. 
 
For the period October 1, 2007 thru December 31, 2007: 
 
 
There were seven new contracts this quarter: 
 
Project 2265.0  Renovate Hospital Nursing Unit – Hospital (NICU) 
   Stengel Hill Architecture, $90,955  AND 
   The Wagner Company, $800,440 
Project 2267.0  Construct Gatton Building Complex – Design Phase 
    Kohn Pedersen Fox, $660,000 
Project 2268.0  Expand Chemistry Physics Building 
   B.H.D.P. Architecture, $262,366 
Project 2270.0  Renovate M. I. King Library 
   Pearson & Peters, $106,700 
Project 2276.0  Upgrade Fume Hoods T.H. Morgan – Life Safety 
   Denham Blythe, $214,800 
Project 2277.0  Renovate 4th Floor Critical Care Unit – UK Samaritan Hospital 
   Stengel-Hill Architecture, $292,000 
 
Two contracts were completed: 
 
Project 2196.0  Memorial Coliseum Expansion 
   Messer Construction Co., $25,753,407.44 
Project 2227.0  Fit-up 4th Floor in BBSRB 
   W.S. Construction, $6,011,858.88 
 
 
 



 

Four amendments were as follows: 
 
Project 2234.0  Expand and Upgrade Livestock Disease Diagnostic Lab 

- Design services to include multiple carcass disposal methods (+) $131,000 
Project 2253.0  Fit-up Gill Building Ground Floor  

- Design services to provide various options for chiller locations, 
arrangements and configurations  (+) $17,660 

- Design services to include adjacent square footage (+) $156,550 
Project 2264.0  Construct Law School Building 

- Design services to provide a professional rendering as well as additional    
      site visits as required to facilitate presentations  (+) $28,998 

 
Thirteen change orders greater than $25,000 were as follows: 
 
Project 2196.0  Memorial Coliseum Expansion 

- Liquidation of remaining allowance funds provided in the project contract 
(-) $49,157.70 

Project 2228.0  Construct Student Health Facility 
- Duct modifications to accommodate wire management (+) $25,086 
- Additional card readers to restrict/monitor access (+) $28,423 
- Provision of porcelain tile in lieu of vinyl flooring for durability  
      (+) $114,371 
- Modifications to door hardware to allow connection to the Med Center 

Security hardware system (+) $33,923 
Project 2239.0  Construct Patient Care Facility 

- Convert existing sanitary sewer and storm sewer lines to ductile iron 
      (+)  $55,314 
- Replace and re-route the existing domestic and non-domestic water lines 

(+)  $47,780 
- Conversion of the 7000KVA transformer from aluminum to copper 

windings, addition of a medium voltage outdoor breaker for added control 
capability  (+) $53,383 

- Alter the cold water and cold water return piping system to avoid conflict 
with sensitive boiler equipment (-) $48,383 

- Saw cut the pedestrian walkway and walkway roofing in lieu of traditional 
hammering.  This method reduces noise and vibration impacts to the 
adjacent Critical Care Facility  (+) $144,844 

Project 2239.32   PCF – Hospital – CUP Expansion 
- Provide additional rock and soil drilling (+) $37,518 

Project 2248.0  Replace Steam and Condensate Piping  
- Allow for  increased benching requirements due to unforeseen depth issues 

(+)  $44,582 
Project 2251.0  Renovate - Expand Boone Center 
   -     Credit to adjust labor and deductive material changes (-) $87,862 
 
 
Action taken:  Approved  Disapproved  Other __________________________ 
 



















































tjteca2
Text Box
14










	 FCR 4



