
                   FCR 12 
 
Office of the President 
June 17, 2008 
 
 
Members, Board of Trustees: 
 

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION REPORT 
 
Recommendation:  that the Board of Trustees accept the capital construction report for the three 
months ending March 31, 2008. This report refers only to projects that had activity within this 
quarter. 
 
Background  Under House Bill 622 enacted in the 1982 session of the Kentucky General Assembly, 
the University is authorized to enter into architectural, engineering, and related consultant contracts 
for the purpose of accomplishing capital construction at the University of Kentucky. 
 
For the period January 1, 2008 thru March 31, 2008: 
 
There were six new contracts this quarter. 
 
Project 2252.0  Upgrade Cancer Center Radiologic Facility 
    Woodford Builders, $4,935,000 
Project 2261.0  Renovate Central Vivarium 
   Denham Blythe Company, $687,001 
Project 2268.0  Expand Chemistry Physics Building 
   Denham Blythe Company, $3,053,850 
Project 2270.0  Renovate M.I. King Library 
   Woodford Builders, $956,000 
Project 2271.0  Fit-up Education Space in Health Science Building 
   M.P. Kelly Construction, $654,000 
Project 2276.1  Upgrade Fume Hoods T.H. Morgan – Life Safety 
   Denham Blythe Company, $1,587,580 
 
 Five contracts were completed: 
 
Project 2231.0  Upgrade Surgical Services 
   Woodford Builders, $3,345,958 
Project 2248.0  Replace Steam and Condensate Pipe 
   Lagco, $1,792,601 
Project 2251.0  Renovate – Expand Boone Faculty Center 
   Jarboe Construction Co., $5,146,599 
Project 2255.0  Renovate 3rd Floor Little Library 
   Woodford Builders, $1,222,256 
Project 2265.0  Renovate Hospital Nursing Units – Hospital (NICU) 
   The Wagner Co., $834,907 



 
One amendment as follows: 
 
Project 2271.0  Fit-up Education Space in Health Science Building 

- Additional lighting design and calculations  (+) $1,170 
 
Eleven change orders greater than $25,000 were as follows: 
 
Project 2228.0  Construct Student Health Facility 

- Addition of precast tunnel covers and a high pressure return line 
throughout the tunnel (+) $34,129 

- Modifications to existing steam line (+) $135,968 
Project 2235.0  Construct Biological Pharmaceutical Complex Building 

- Add stone fill in basement floor area (+) $29,633 
- Provide recessed flooring at floors 3 and 5 for Cold Rooms (+) $25,146 
- Structural steel modifications (+) $121,994 
- Revise re-bar at locations of recessed base plates (+) $62,605 

Project 2239.0  Construct Patient Care Facility 
- Enlarge existing emergency generator pads (+) $33,072 
- Additional Construction Manager’s staff and general conditions due to the 

addition of two floors (+) $388,426 
- Reallocate blasting and excavation of rock work to Bid Package # 4 from 

Bid Package # 5.  This will eliminate blasting after the foundation 
installation in Bid Package # 4. (+) $128,502 

- Increase rock allowance (+) $229,016 
Project 2239.32   PCF – Hospital – CUP Expansion 

- Provide temporary heat to CUP building (+) $53,981 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Action taken:  Approved  Disapproved  Other __________________________ 
 
























































