
 

 FCR 38 
 
Office of the President 
June 9, 2009 
 
 
 
Members, Board of Trustees: 
 

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION REPORT 
 
Recommendation:  that the capital construction report for the three months ending March 31, 2009 be 
accepted.  This report refers only to projects that had activity within this quarter. 
 
Background:  Under House Bill 622 enacted in the 1982 session of the Kentucky General Assembly, 
the university is authorized to enter into architectural, engineering, and related consultant contracts 
for the purpose of accomplishing capital construction at the University of Kentucky. 
 
For the period January 1, 2009 thru March 31, 2009: 
 
There were two new contracts this quarter. 
 
Project 2297.1  Digital Village Building 2 
   JRA Architects, $1,409,934 (Design) 
Project 2299.1  Convert Hunt Morgan Space to Class Lab 
   Denham Blythe Inc., $1,679,638 (Construction) 
 
One contract was completed: 
 
Project 2268.0  Expand Chemistry Physics Building 
   Denham Blythe Co., $3,288,160 
 
One amendment as follows: 
 
Project 2235.0  Construct Biological Pharmaceutical Complex Building 

- Additional design services required to provide for the fit-up of the fourth 
and fifth floors  (+) $344,270 

 
Seventeen change orders greater than $25,000 were as follows: 
 
Project 2235.0  Construct Biological Pharmaceutical Complex Building 

- Provide steel columns needed to accommodate the elevator structural 
needs  (+) $136,956 

- Provide for removal and replacement of unsuitable soil at the site for the 
generator building expansion (+) $34,234 

- Revise tile and carpeting to maintain design consistency and provide 
higher durability in high traffic areas (+) $65,826 



 

- Provide cherry wood panels in lieu of metal panels at the sides of the 
media wall to provide a more uniform appearance and resolve difficult 
detail coordination (+) $32,071 

- Provide for extension of gypsum board, on one or both sides of metal 
studs, to the deck above (+) $45,307 

Project 2239.0  Construct Patient Care Facility 
- Provide for additional cost required to bore under the existing gas line for 

the new 24” sanitary main (+) $39,957 
- Provide for the removal of unsuitable soils and for the addition of backfill 

and compact to match existing slope (+) $51,550 
- Provide for revision of the medium voltage cable spec to meet the UK 

standard (+) $27,389 
- Provide for additional doors to the freight elevators allowing access to 

these elevators from the exterior (+) $25,547 
- Provide for an increase to install 60 linear feet of 18” reinforced concrete 

pipe from the existing storm manhole to the new manhole (+) $29,111 
- Provide for the upsizing and rerouting of the steam generators (+) $71,714 
- Provide for miscellaneous electrical revisions to Bid Pack 5 electrical 

systems to include new distribution panel and critical bus duct plugs  
      (+) $75,511 
- Provide for an increase to booster pump capacity (+) $74,499 
- Provide for installation of piping for dialysis systems on the fifth floor 
      (+) $38,126 
- Provide for the utilization of Densarmor exterior sheeting for the electric 

and data closets.  This will allow for the installation of the materials prior 
to the roofing of the structure (+) $101,006  

Project 2239.32 PCF – Hospital – CUP Expansion 
- Provide for revisions to the civil site plan to provide greater security and 

improve the utilization of the grounds north of the new construction 
     (+) $26,661 

Project 2298.1  Expand/Renovate Outpatient Clinic in Kentucky Clinic 
- Replace the existing (2) runs of double wall ductwork with new high 

velocity single wall ductwork  (+) $27,734 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Action taken:  Approved  Disapproved  Other __________________________ 
 























Project Description:

Consultant: GBBN, Inc.

Contract # A061080 Original Contract Amount: $30,400, 226
Total Amendments to Date: 3 Cumulative Amendment Amount: $5,148,931
Describe all Amendments: Revised Contract Amount: $35,549,157

Contractor: Turner Construction Co.

Total Change Orders to Date: 214 Original Contract Amount: $306,215,701
Low Bid: Cumulative Change Order Amount: $6,847,297
High Bid: Revised Contract Amount: $313,062,998
Number of Bids: Contract % complete: 30.00%
Describe all change orders greater than $25,000.00:

3

Amendment # 1, 9/12/06, was approved for $299,044 for additional design services required to design two additional floors for the parking 
garage.  This amendment also provides for additional survey services associated with the rerouting of the ductbank;  the addition of 12 receptor 
sources to be studied as part of the existing wind study;  and the need for additional storm water modeling to review the impact on the new 
Patient Care Facility during heavy rain storm events.  Amendment # 2, 2/13/07, was approved for additional design services associated with 
increased scope including but not limited to increased renovation of areas in the existing hospital (all phases); development of early bid packages 
for infrastructure and site utility packages and temporary emergency department access; development of on additional bed wing (all phases); 
development of partial cafeteria (all phases); design of fitup for two additional floors (shell only - all phases); design of a redundant 
communications feed (all phases); additional design services associated with security systems; development of design of Phase 1B air handlers 
(thru DD's) and additional design of costs associated with relocation and installation of above ground and underground fuel tanks (all 

Change Order # 1, 6/4/07, was approved for an increase of $91,344 to facilitate the procurement strategy and meet the project timeline.  A 
portion of select infrastructure was transferred from Bid Pack 4A to the earlier Bid Pack 3B.  Change Order #2, 5/31/07, was approved for an 
increase of $65,296 to relocate the existing direct buried steam lines and pressurized drain found to be in conflict with the new tunnel.  Since the 
lines must be moved they will be relocated into the new tunnel to make the lines accessible for maintenance.  Change Order # 3, 7/11/07, was 
approved for an increase of $58,928 to relocate an existing sanitary sewer manhole and associated lines to sanitary sewer manhole and 
associated lines to resolve underground utility conflicts.  Change Order # 5, 9/6/07, was approved for an increase of $49,439 to replace and 
relocate  deteriorated and inaccessible 2 1/2" and 1 1/2" underground direct buried steam lines that were revealed upon excavation.

phases).  Also included is additional reimbursable services for added geotechnical rock investigation; additional site survey and added 
construction testing.  Amendment # 3, 5/13/08, an increase of $868,849 was approved for additional design services to include completion of the 
PCF Auditorium and construct a mock up in the College of Nursing.  It also provides for 3D images and graphic design services for fund raising 
efforts as well as additional costs associated with preparing early and seperate supplemental bid packages.  No amendments this quarter.

of the pedestrian walkway and walkway roofing instead of traditional hammering.  The saw cutting method will reduce noise and vibration impacts 
to the adjacent Critical Care Facility.  Change Order # 32, 1/18/08, was approved for an increase of $33,072 to enlarge the existing emergency 
generator pads to support installation of new diesel generators due to changes in EPA regulations.  Change Order # 34, 2/1/08, was approved for 
$388,426 to provide additional construction manager's staff and general conditions due to an additional two floors being added to the Patient Care 
Facility.  Change Order # 42, 3/20/08, was approved for an increase of $128,502 to extend the limits of the blasting and excavation of rock in Bid 
Pack # 4 to accommodate the installation of sanitary line.  The rock removal was originally intended for Bid Pack # 5, but will provide cost savings 
if moved to Bid Pack # 4.  Early rock removal will also eliminate blasting after installation of foundation in Bid Pack # 4.  

the existing water lines to avoid conflict with the new tunnel.  Change Order # 11, 10/4/07, was approved for an increase of $47,780 to replace 
and re-route the existing domestic water line as well as reroute the existing water main.  Change Order # 13, 10/9/07, was approved for $40,755 
to relocate approximately 150' storm line and associated manhole due to conflict with teh new Cooling Plant # 3 utility tunnel.  Change Order # 
21, 11/21/07, was approved for an increase of $53,383 to convert the 7000KVA transformer from aluminum to copper windings, add an air switch 
to the transformer and add a medium voltage outdoor breaker with remote monitoring and control capability to all five electric substations.  These 
changes were made to increase the efficiency of the system and to meet specifications of upcoming substation upgrades.  Change Order # 23, 
12/10/07, was approved for a decrease of $48,383 to alter the installation of the cold water and the cold water return piping system to avoid 
conflict with sensitive boiler equipment.  Change Order # 27, 12/5/07, was approved for an increase of $144,844 to provide saw cutting

Change Order # 9, 10/3/07, was approved for $2,840,457 to convert the TC-01 Sitework (RAM Engineering) Rock Allowance to an unspecified 
status.  Ram will be responsible to remove all the rock associated with their scope of work for BP 3B and as defined by the Geotechnical Report.   
This is due to misinterpretation of site conditions.  Actual rock removal quantities are greater than estimated quantities in the contract documents.  
Change Order # 10, 10/1/07, was approved for an increase of $55,314 to convert the portion of the six existing sanitary  and storm sewer lines 
that pass through the main tunnel to ductile iron to ensure that these lines don't rupture.  The increase also provided for re-routing 

Note:  This is a 'CM-At-Risk' contract.  The amount will be increased as sub-contracts are bid and added.  *Turner's contract

was awarded by RFP process.  Contract % was complete was calculated using the estimated $300 Million Construction Budget

CAPITAL  CONSTRUCTION QUARTERLY ACTIVITY

This project will construct a new hospital addition to include patient beds, patient diagnostic and treatment areas, support areas, support facilities, 
medical equipment and infrastructure.  The project also includes the replacement of the hospital parking garage and a connecting bridge as well 
as land acquisition and utility costs.  (Note:  The project design scope at the present time is $532 Million as has been discussed with the BOT.)

Construct Patient Care Facility
Project Number:     2239.0

Scope:    $532,300,000



Construct Patient Care Facility Change Orders greater than $25,000 Cont....                                                                                              

in the west tower crane location.  Change Order # 102, 7/14/08, was approved for an increase of $50,183 to increase the size of both main 
electrical duct banks.  Change Order # 110, 7/30/08, was approved for an increase of $25,219 to remove an additional 240 linear feet of bad soil 
on Scott Street that is unsuitable for the new duct bank.  Excavated material will be replaced with flowable fill concrete.  Change Order # 121, 
8/25/08, was approved for an increase of $32,912 to provide additional excavation for fuel tanks to meet required depth.  Change Order # 127,  
8/22/08, was approved for an increase of $43,493 to perform additional excavation at area  "A" shear wall/grade beam due to unsuitable rock.
Excavated material will be replaced with  4000 psi concrete.  Change Order # 128, 8/22/08, was approved for an increase of $30,655 to perform 
additional excavation at area "B" shear wall/grade beam due to unsuitable bearing.  Excavated material will be replaced with 4000 psi concrete.  
Change Order # 130, 9/9/08, was approved for an increase of $27,914 to provide control of the control valves with a selector switch and
indicator lights.  The switch will allow the operator to select which tank to pull oil from. Change Order # 138, 9/22/08, was approved for $40,322 
to provide a larger drilling rig needed to sleeve and bore larger holes due to the composition of the subgrade.  Change Order # 139, 9/22/08, was 
approved for $27,303 to sawcut the CCC tunnel footers and slab as required for the 16" sanitary pipe to pass thru the tunnel.  The pipe will be 
sleeved to prevent shearing and concrete and resteel placed around the sleeve.  This is due to the existing sanitary pipe being lower than 
expected.  Change Order # 143, 9/29/08, was approved for $33,766 to excavate 6' to 7' below design elevation on the 12.3 line from Column 
Line D.1 to the southeast corner.  Excavated material will be replaced with 4000 psi concrete and added resteel.  This is due to found rock.  
Change Order # 159, 11/3/08, was approved for an increase of $38,301 to offset the chilled water piping to avoid conflict with the
communications tie-in to the cable tray.  Change Order # 164, 11/26/08, was approved for an increase of $34,881 to install a high pressure 
steam valve and a pump discharge valve in the main on the south side of the Gill Heart tap.  This will reduce the outage to the Gill Heart building 
and the Critical Care to less than one day and will eliminate future outages.  Change Order # 165, 11/26/08, was approved for an increase of 
$73,079 to provide for additional removal of rock and soil and to provide additional concrete for the drilled piers .  Found subsurface conditions 
required deeper piers than were required by contract.  Change Order # 173, 1/20/09 was approved for and increase of $39,957 to provide for 
additional cost required to bore under existing gas line for the new 24" sanitary main.  The original gas line was not relocated by 
Columbia Gas as originally planned due to access issues.  Change Order # 177, 3/2/09, was approved for an increase of $51,550 to 
remove existing unsuitable soil where fuel tanks were removed by the University.  Backfill and compact will be added to grade to match 
exisiting slope.  

Change Order # 43, 3/31/08, was approved for an increase of $229,016 to increase the rock allowance due to greater rock quantities than 
anticipated.   Change Order # 58, 4/23/08, a decrease of $60,522 was approved to utilize the existing ductbank for the new conductors.  The 
existing ductbank was lower than expected and did not interfere with the new storm tunnel.  Change Order # 60, 4/23/08, was approved for 
$34,827 to increase the ductbank from six to twelve conduits to match the size of the existing ductbank.  Change Order # 66, 5/6/08, was 
approved for $42,700 to offset new 36" chilled water lines.  A 2" foam glass board insulation was put in place between the chilled water and high 
pressure steam line due to unexpected elevation.  Change Order # 68, 6/4/08, was approved for $39,794 to perform rock removal while classes 
are in session using a rock trenching machine so as not to disturb teachers, students and staff in the Ag. Science Building.    Change Order # 71, 
5/7/08, was approved for $47,571 to install four  new handicap ramps and thermoplastic street marking to comply with ADA standards.  
Change Order # 73, 6/6/08, was approved for $37,090 to remove and replace water meter vault that is in the CP # 3  tunnel excavation footprint 
due to location of hidden chilled water lines. Change Order # 85, 6/4/08, was aproved for $28,092 to revise alignment and depth of electrical 
ductbank that runs from Scott Street toward Electric Substation # 2, and revise the location of it's associated manhole.  This will insure proper 
cover for manhole and ductbank when future changes are made in this area.  Change Order # 90, 6/9/08, was approved for $42,604 to install 
new ductbank at a depth greater than planned due to concealed high voltage ductbank.  Change Order # 98, 7/3/08, was approved for an 
increase of $62,263 to modify the tower crane foundation.  This was required due to unsatisfactory rock with mud seams and factures found 

Change Order # 2 BP # 5, 6/30/08, was approved for $36,359 to provide and install 48" diameter sump pit and piping, for the existing subsurface 
groundwater.  This addressed the field condition of ground water that has been observed in open excavations.  Change Order # 4 BP # 5, 
7/23/08, was approved for $26,723 to provide two mock-ups of the architectural precast panels.  Change Order # 7 BP # 5, 9/15/08, was 
approved for an increase of $39,922 to provide concrete shear walls at Column Line 12/E-F and Column Line 12/L-M, ground level to underside of 
third level.  Change Order # 8 BP # 5, 9/30/08, was approved for an increase of $26,540 to add one (1) gate valve and three (3) triple duty offset 
butterfly valves to high pressure steam lines.  The original design did not allow for a partial cut-off of steam supply to the building.  Change Order 
# 20, BP # 5, 12/2/08, was approved for an increase of $38,438 to provide concrete shear walls in accordance with the structural documents.  
The trade contractors scope descriptions failed to assign this task.  Change Order # 24, 2/6/09 was approved 

BP # 5 Change Orders

Change Order # 1, BP # 6, 1/23/09 was approved for an increase of $74,499 to increase booster pump capacity.  Change Order # 2, BP # 
6, 3/3/09 was approved for an increase of $38,126 to allow for the installation of piping for dialysis systems on the 5th floor.  Change 
Order # 3, BP # 6, 3/24/09 was approved for an increase of $101,006 to utilize Densarmor exterior sheeting for the electric and data 
closets.  This will allow for the installation of the materials prior to the roofing of the structure.  This will enhance the schedule and 
allow the project to remain on track for the substantial completion of the emergency department.

4

BP # 6 Change Orders

for an increase of $27,389 to revise the medium voltage cable spec to meet published UK standard.  Change Order # 26, BP # 5, 1/20/09 
was approved for an increase of $25,547 to provide additional doors to the freight elevators allowing access to these elevators from the 
exterior.  Change Order # 27, BP # 5 1/20/09 was approved for an increase of $29,111 to install 60 linear feet of 18" reinforced concrete 
pipe from the existing storm manhole to the new 12' diameter manhole.  Change Order # 32, BP # 5, 2/10/09 was approved for an 
increase of $71,714 for the upsizing and rerouting of the steam generators.  Change Order # 41, BP # 5, 3/26/09 was approved for an 
increase of $75,511 to provide miscellaneous electrical revisions to Bid Pack 5 electrical systems to include new distribution panel and 
critical bus duct plugs.




























	FCR 38

